March 15, 2015

The Honorable Kevin Faulconer Mayor, City of San Diego 202 C Street, MS 11A San Diego, California 92101

RE: SEAB Support for R-2015-430, a Resolution Opposing SDG&E's Proposed Changes to the Residential Electric Tariff Structure

Honorable Mayor Faulconer,

As Chair of the Sustainable Energy Advisory Board (SEAB), I am writing on behalf of the SEAB to notify you that at our February 10, 2015 meeting, the Board members voted to support the Committee on the Environment's recommended resolution opposing SDG&E's proposed rate change structure. Specifically, the board supports R-2015-430, which declares the following:

"That the City of San Diego opposes the proposed changes to SDG&E's residential electricity tariff structure in its current form, as detrimental to achieving the City of San Diego Climate Action Plan goals, and punishing of customers that are conserving energy."

The Resolution is docketed for vote by the Council at their Tuesday, March 17th meeting. Assuming that the resolution passes, we recommend supporting it. If you or any members of your staff have questions on this, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

John R. Bungamer

John Bumgarner, Chairperson City of San Diego Sustainable Energy Advisory Board jbumgarner@me.com (619) 209.1964

Cc: City Councilmembers Mike Hansen City Council Environment Committee